

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA DIRECTOR

October 1, 2024

Jayne Graham 831 Rose St Big Rapids, MI 49307

> RE: License #: AF540281082 Jayne's House 831 Rose Street Big Rapids, MI 49307

Dear Ms. Graham:

Attached is the Renewal Licensing Study Report for the facility referenced above. You have submitted an acceptable written corrective action plan addressing the violations cited in the report. To verify your implementation and compliance with this corrective action plan:

• You are to submit documentation of compliance by sending updated TB results, videos of corrected door locks, annual inspection of alarm systems, corrected MAR, and repaired flooring by **10/15/24.**

Please contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, you may contact the local office at (517) 284-9730.

Sincerely,

gennifer Browning

Jennifer Browning, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems browningj1@michigan.gov - 989-444-9614

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS RENEWAL INSPECTION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AF540281082
Licensee Name:	Jayne Graham
Licensee Address:	831 Rose Street Big Rapids, MI 49307
Licensee Telephone #:	(231) 796-4512
Name of Facility:	Jayne's House
Facility Address:	831 Rose Street Big Rapids, MI 49307
Facility Telephone #:	(231) 796-4512
Original Issuance Date:	04/18/2006
Capacity:	6
Program Type:	PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED MENTALLY ILL
Certified Programs:	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED MENTALLY ILL

II. METHODS OF INSPECTION

Date of On-site Inspection(s):	09/27/2024	
Date of Bureau of Fire Services Inspection if appl	licable: Not applicable	
Date of Health Authority Inspection if applicable:	Not applicable	
No. of staff interviewed and/or observed No. of residents interviewed and/or observed No. of others interviewed Role:	2 6	
Medication pass / simulated pass observed?	Yes 🖂 No 🗌 If no, explain.	
• Medication(s) and medication record(s) reviewed? Yes 🛛 No 🗌 If no, explain.		
 Resident funds and associated documents reviewed for at least one resident? Yes No I If no, explain. Meal preparation / service observed? Yes No I If no, explain. The inspection was not done during meal times. The food at the facility appeared safe and free from spoilage and contamination, the food service equipment was in good repair, and the facility appeared equipped to prepare and serve adequate meals. Fire drills reviewed? Yes No I If no, explain. 		
Fire safety equipment and practices observe	d? Yes 🛛 No 🗌 If no, explain.	
 E-scores reviewed? (Special Certification Only) Yes No N/A If no, explain. Water temperatures checked? Yes No If no, explain. 		
● Incident report follow-up? Yes ⊠ No □ If no, explain.		
Corrective action plan compliance verified? N/A ⊠	_	
Number of excluded employees followed-up?	? N/A 🖂	
• Variances? Yes 🗌 (please explain) No 🗌	N/A 🖂	

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

This facility was found to be in non-compliance with the following rules:

R 330.1803 Facility environment; fire safety.

(1) A facility that has a capacity of 4 to 6 clients shall be equipped with an interconnected multistation smoke detection system which is powered by the household electrical service and which, when activated, initiates an alarm that is audible in all areas of the home. The smoke detection system shall be installed on all levels, including basements, common activity areas, and outside each sleeping area, but excluding crawl spaces and unfinished attics, so as to provide full coverage of the home. The system shall include a battery backup to assure that the system is operable if there is an electrical power failure and accommodate the sensory impairments of clients living in the facility, if needed. A fire safety system shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions by a licensed electrical contractor and inspected annually. A record of the inspections shall be maintained at the facility.

Licensee Ms. Graham did not have a yearly inspection for her smoke detection system to review at the inspection.

R 400.1405 Health of a licensee, responsible person, and member of the household.

(3) A licensee shall provide the department with written evidence that he or she and each responsible person in the home is free from communicable tuberculosis. Verification shall be within the 3-year period before employment and verification shall occur every 3 years thereafter.

Licensee Jayne Graham and responsible person Rebekah Graham did not have an updated test showing they were free from communicable tuberculosis.

R 400.1418 Resident medications.

(4) When a licensee or responsible person supervises the taking of medication by a resident, the licensee or responsible person shall comply with the following provisions:

(a) Maintain a record as to the time and amount of any prescription medication given or applied. Records of

prescription medication shall be maintained on file in the home for a period of not less than 2 years.

Resident A's Hydrocodone, Hydralazine, Omeprazole was not listed on the MAR or documented they were administered to him.

R 400.1426 Maintenance of premises.

(4) Floors, interior walls, and ceilings shall be sound, in good repair, and maintained in a clean condition.

The floor in the hallway at the top of the living room stairs was broken. The trim in Resident B's bedroom was broken off by the bedroom door.

R 400.1431 Bedrooms generally.

(3) Interior doorways of bedrooms occupied by residents shall be equipped with a side-hinged, permanently mounted door equipped with positive-latching, non-locking-againstegress hardware.

Two resident bedrooms have locks on the door that do not have positive latching, non-locking against egress hardware.

A corrective action plan was requested and approved on 09/27/2024. It is expected that the corrective action plan be implemented within the specified time frames as outlined in the approved plan. A follow-up evaluation may be made to verify compliance. Should the corrections not be implemented in the specified time, it may be necessary to reevaluate the status of your license and special certification.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

An acceptable corrective action plan has been received. Renewal of the license and special certification is recommended.

Gennifer Browning

Jennifer Browning Licensing Consultant

10/01/2024 Date